
Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 26 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

7. When replacing the BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly on 
the tank, a small amount of grease will secure the O-ring. Make sure 
O-ring stays secure during the reassembly.

8. Place a small amount of grease on the discharge tube O-rings.

9. Inspect interior of air cannon. Make sure discharge tube has a clean and 
smooth surface for air-tight O-ring seal.

Discharge Tube

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 27 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

10. Mate the BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly back onto 
discharge tube, making sure not to pinch O-ring.

11. Install the 8 cap screws and compression washers.

12. After the BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly is bolted to 
tank, re-connect air lines. Ensure there are no leaks or loose connections.

O-ring Mating Surface

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 28 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

13. If present, pin the MARTIN® Thermo Safety Shield back to open 
position.

14. Slowly pressurize BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon. Check 
for leaks from any pinched O-rings.

15. When BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon is pressurized and 
ready for operation, test fire the cannon. 

The BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon is now ready for operation. 

NOTE
Watch air gauge when air cannon is fired. Needle should drop 
to “zero” instantly. Exhaust ports should be pointing down so 
that no dirt can fall into exhaust valve.

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 29 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Troubleshooting

If air cannon will not charge or discharge, find possible cause(s) in 
appropriate chart below and follow steps in “Solution” column. If after
doing so you are still experiencing problems, contact Martin Engineering or 
representative.

Problem: Air Cannon Will Not Charge

Cause Solution

Compressor source. Make sure compressor is on and air line has pressure.

Ball valves open. Check that ball valves are fully open to each cannon.

Filter/Regulator. Factory-set at zero. Rotate clockwise to increase.
Check plumbing air flow direction (indicated with an 
arrow).

Solenoid plumbing. Check connections. Port 1 = inlet; Port 2 = outlet; 
Port 3 = exhaust.

Tank plugs missing. Check to see whether any NPT ports on tank have 
been left open.

Fill port connection on air cannon. Check that air supply is connected to “fill port.”

Problem: Air Cannon Will Not Discharge

Cause Solution

Solenoid plumbing. Make sure plumbing is correct. 
Check for leaks. 
Check plumbing direction.

Solenoid electrical. Make sure wiring is connected.
Check that voltage is correct.
Check for signal.

Tank pressure. Check air gauge.

Control line is not correct. Check that control line is connected correctly to air 
cannon and solenoid.

Air cannon exhaust ports. Check street elbows. The [two] 1-inch street elbows 
CAN NOT be plugged or reduced down.

Blocked discharge—cannon makes 
“sputtering” sound when discharging; 
air gauge drops slowly or does not go all 
the way to zero.

Remove blockage.

Control line has a leak or blockage. Check that air line is not too long (over 200 ft.).

Operating pressure is low. Check that operating pressure is at 80–100 psi.

Control signal too short. Make sure that solenoid stays on long enough for 
correct operation (1 second).

Air gauge not working correctly. Be sure that air gauge drops to “0” psi in less than ½ 
second.

T
ro

ub
le

sh
oo

ti
ng



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 30 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Part Numbers

This section provides product names and corresponding part numbers for BIG 
BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannons and related equipment. Please 
reference part numbers when ordering parts. Part numbers for accessory 
equipment not listed here are available from Martin Engineering or 
representative.

BIG BLASTER® 
HURRICANE 
Air Cannon

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon Assembly:

Model HURRICANE 35 L: P/N 38005-35

Model HURRICANE 70 L: P/N 38005-70

Model HURRICANE 150 L: P/N 38005-150

BIG BLASTER® CATEGORY 5 HURRICANE Multi-Valve Air Cannon 
System: P/N 38625

Air Cannon 
Repair Parts

Pressure Relief Valve: P/N 21680

Air Pressure Gauge: P/N 34842

Safety Cable Kit: P/N 32271

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly: P/N 38071

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Exhaust Valve Rebuild Kit: P/N 38137-4

MARTIN® TORNADO Exhaust Valve Cap Replacement Kit: P/N 38136

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Main Piston Rebuild Kit: P/N 38426

Contact Martin Engineering for information on other repair parts.

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 31 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 18. BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon Assembly Parts List

NS = Not Shown

Item Description Part No. Qty

1 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Tank (35 Liter) 38181-35 1

1 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Tank (70 Liter) 38181-70 1

1 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Tank (150 Liter) 38181-150 1

2 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly 38071 1

3 Aluminum Pipe Coupling 38602 1

4 O-ring  #425, 4.50 ID X .275 CS 20771-S 2

5 Washer Compression 5/8 11752 8

6 Screw, HHC 5/8-11NC X 1-1/4 ZP 15798 8

7 (NS) Valve Safety 1/2 NPT Brass 21680 1

8 Plug Pipe 1/2 NPT Plastic 12519 1

9 (NS) Plug Pipe 1/2 NPT 21874 1

10 (NS) D-ring Steel 32265 1

11 (NS) Wire Rope 1/4 100258 6

12 (NS) Cable Clamp 1/4 32264 4

13 (NS) Shackle 1/2 32856 1

14 (NS) Foam Cohesive Coated 32523 2

15 (NS) Label Kit 34517-03H 1

16 (NS) Operator’s Manual M3737 1

1

8

4
3

6 5
2

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 32 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 19. BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Valve Assembly Parts List, P/N 38071

15

14

13

16

11
12

9

8

5

7

23

3

2

24

1

8

7

21

6

17

18

19

20

22

26

25

4

10

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 33 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

I = Parts included in MARTIN® HURRICANE and TORNADO Air Cannon Valve Rebuild Kit, 
P/N 38137-4

II = Parts included in MARTIN® TORNADO Exhaust Valve Cap Replacement Kit, P/N 38136

III = Parts included in BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon Main Piston Rebuild Kit, 
P/N 38426

Item Description  Part Number Qty Kit

1 MARTIN® HURRICANE Valve Body Cap 37775-H 1

2 Bearing Sleeve 37287-1 1 I

3 Compression Spring 1.937 OD 34671 1 I

4 Piston 38635 1 I

5 Lip Seal Puck 38634 1 I

6 Air Inlet Valve with Brass Seat 37790-B 1 I

7 Washer Compression 1/4 11521 7 I

8 Screw HHC 1/4-20NC x 7/8 ZP 11891 7 I

9 Plunger 37791 1

10 O-Ring #150 2.862 ID x 1.03 CS 37794 1 I & II

11 Top Cap 37776 1 II

12 O-Ring #206 .484 ID x .139 CS 37795 1 II

13 Handle 37792 1 II

14 Slotted Spring Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 SS 32403 1 II

15 Quick Release Pin 1/4 x 1.63 ZP 37796 1 II

16 Screw HHC 1/4-20NC x 1 ZP 12699 6

17 Urethane Bumper 37793 1 I

18 MARTIN® HURRICANE Spring Bumper Pad 38064 2 III

19 Compression Spring 35077 1 III

20 MARTIN® HURRICANE 4.00” Piston Assembly 38022 1 III 

21 O-Ring #166 6.737 ID x .094 CS 35078 1 I & III

22 MARTIN® HURRICANE Basket 37897 1 III

23 Street Elbow 1.00” 90 degree 36124 2

24 Hex Socket Plug 3/8 37987 1

25 O-Ring #425 4.500 ID x .275 CS 20771-S 2 III

26 O-Ring #169 7.487 ID x .103 CS 38066 1 III

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 34 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 20. BIG BLASTER® CATEGORY 5 HURRICANE Multi-Valve Air Cannon System 
Parts List, P/N 38625

2

9

7

83
4
5
6

1

20

13

14 15 16 17 18
22

19
21

11

10

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 35 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Item Description Part No. Qty

1 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE 5-Port Tank 38604-5 1

2 Base 38624 1

3 Washer Flat 5/8 Narrow ZP 16814 4

4 Screw, HHC 5/8-11NC X 1-1/2 ZP 11746-04 4

5 Washer Compression 5/8 11752 44

6 Nut  Hex 5/8-11NC ZP 11772 4

7 Aluminum Pipe Coupling 38602 5

8 O-ring #425 4.50 ID x .275 CS 20771-S 10

9 HURRICANE Valve Cap Assembly 38071 5

10 Screw, HHC 5/8-11NC X 1-1/4 ZP 15798 40

11 Plug Pipe 1/2 NPT 12519 1

12 (NS) Valve Safety 1/2 NPT Brass 21680 1

13 Bushing 3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT Galvanized 38236 1

14 Elbow Street 1/2 NPT Galvanized 38235 1

15 Nipple Hex 3/8 NPT ZP 38291 3

16 Valve Ball 1/2 NPT 14824 1

17 Manifold 38621 1

18 Valve Safety Exhaust 1/2 NPT 32284-01 1

19 Nipple Hex 3/8 NPT ZP 38530 5

20 Fitting Swivel Hose 3/8 NPSM x 3/8 NPTF 38525 5

21 Flexible Hose Assembly 3/8 NPT x 3 ft 37891-3 3

22 Flexible Hose Assembly 3/8 NPT x 2 ft 37891-2 2

23 (NS) Plug Pipe 1/2 NPT 21874 1

24 (NS) Label Kit 34517-03H 1

25 (NS) Manual Operator’s M3737 1

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 36 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 21. Air Cannon Warning Label, P/N 33439

Figure 22. BIG BLASTER® Serial/Model Number Label, P/N 21313

WARNING!

Do not puncture, rivet, weld, or modify
air cannon. Air cannon can explode or
malfunction, causing severe injury

Label P/N 33439

mismo y causar heridas o muerte.
presión puede causar la explosión del 
tipo de modificación sobre el tanque de 
No agujere, remache, o solde. Cualquier

ADVERTENCIA!

or death.

BIG BLASTER® Air Cannon
Serial Number

Model Number

Type

800-544-2947 309-852-2384 www.martin-eng.com

U.S. and corresponding 
foreign patents pending.

Label P/N 21313

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 37 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 23. Air Blast Warning Label, P/N 31913

WARNING

Air cannon(s) are mounted on this structure.

Label P/N 31913

ADVERTENCIA
!

!

DO NOT OPEN this door until you:
1. Lock out/tag out all power.
2. Purge line pressure.

Detonador(es) neumaticos son montados en

NO ABRA la puerta sin haber:
1. Bloquee/rotule todas fuentes de energía.
2. Purga la presión de línea.
3. Ventile el aire de los detonadores.

Abrir esta puerta mientras los cañones están
operando puede ser mortal!

3. Vent air from all cannons.
Opening this door while cannons are operational
can kill you.

esta estructura.

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 38 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

Figure 24. Loud Noise Warning Tag, P/N 34070

WARNING!

Loud noise. Use ear
protection to avoid
impairment or loss
of hearing.

Zona ruidosa. Usar
tapones de oreja para
evitar cualquier
daño auditivo.

ADVERTENCIA!

Label P/N 34070

P
ar

t 
N

um
be

rs



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 A-1 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

Appendix  A
BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon 

Specifications and Performance Data



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 A-2 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon Dimensions

P/N
Dim. A

in. (mm)
Dim. B

in. (mm)
Dim. C

in. (mm)
Shipping Weight

lb (kg)

38005-35 16.0 (406) 24.92 (633) 20.00 (508) 78 (35)

38005-70 20.0 (508) 27.92 (709) 23.00 (584) 94 (43)

38005-150 24.0 (610) 35.67 (906) 30.75 (781) 130 (59)

Air Volume in ft3 (Liters) Free Air

Air Pressure 
PSIG

38005-35
ft3 (L)

38005-70
ft3 (L)

38005-150
ft3 (L)

0 1.2 (35) 2.4 (70) 5.3 (150)

40 4.6 (130) 9.2 (260) 19.7 (558)

50 5.4 (154) 10.8 (308) 23.3 (660)

60 6.3 (178) 12.5 (355) 26.9 (762)

70 7.1 (201) 14.2 (403) 30.5 (864)

80 8.0 (227) 15.9 (450) 34.1 (966)

90 8.8 (249) 17.6 (498) 37.8 (1020)

100 9.6 (272) 19.2 (546) 41.4 (1172)

110 10.5 (297) 20.9 (593) 45.0 (1274)

120 11.3 (320) 22.6 (641) 48.6 (1376)

3/8-NPT Inlet

1-NPT Exhaust 4-in. Discharge
NPT = National Pipe Thread 

ØA C

B

A
pp

en
di

x 
A



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 A-3 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

39.50
(1003)

42.00
(1067)

36.00
(914)

31.00
(787)

12.00
(305)

22.46
(570)

53.46
(1358)

16.46
(418)

12.00
(305)

12.00
(305)

13.00
(330)

A
pp

en
di

x 
A



Martin Engineering M3737-01/11 A-4 BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon

BIG BLASTER® HURRICANE Air Cannon Performance Data

Discharge Times @ 100 psi

0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.2 0.22 0.24
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Time (sec)

P
re

ss
u

re
 (

p
si

)  35L

 150L
 70L

0.26 0.28 0.30

Fill Times @ 100 psi

Time (sec)
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

P
re

ss
u

re
 (

p
si

)

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

 35L

 150L
 70L

A
pp

en
di

x 
A



30° Mounting

Fan Jet
Mounting

Mount 30-degree mounting plates vertically.
Mount fan jet mounting plates either vertically or horizontally.
Contact Martin Engineering for more information.





Any product, process, or technology described here may be the subject of intellectual property rights reserved by 
Martin Engineering Company. Trademarks or service marks designated with the ® symbol are registered with the U.S. 
Patent and Trademark Office and may be proprietary in one or more countries or regions. Other trademarks and 
service marks belonging to Martin Engineering Company in the United States and/or other countries or regions may 
be designated with the “TM” and “SM” symbols. Brands, trademarks, and names of other parties, who may or may 
not be affiliated with, connected to, or endorsed by Martin Engineering Company, are identified wherever possible. 
Additional information regarding Martin Engineering Company’s intellectual property can be obtained at 
www.martin-eng.com/trademarks.



Martin Engineering USA
One Martin Place
Neponset, IL 61345-9766 USA
800 544 2947 or 309 852 2384
Fax 800 814 1553
www.martin-eng.com

Subject to change without prior notice.
Quality Management System Certified by DNV - ISO 9001

Form No. M3737-01/11� © Martin Engineering Company 2007, 2011




